

**TAMPA-HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY
EXPRESSWAY AUTHORITY**

Letter of Clarification No. 1

FOR

EXPANDED LETTER OF INTEREST

MISC. EMERGING TECHNOLOGY

ELOI O-00819

Letter of Clarification No. 1 ~ ELOI No. O-00819

Date of Letter of Clarification: April 30, 2019

To all prospective respondents:

The following responds to questions received on the solicitation reference above:

Question 1:	On a team level combined, do we need to have all the prequalification listed or can the team be focused on any one or part of the four areas listed under qualifications on page 4 and 5 of the ELOI P-00819.
Response 1:	The team can be focused on any one or part of the four areas listed and apply for the items in which they excel.
Question 2:	Does the 8 page limit include org chart, resumes and exhibits?
Response 2:	No
Question 3:	If we would like to submit a Cover Letter, will it count towards the page limit?
Response 3:	No
Question 4:	Can you provide the names of Evaluation Committee members for the below opportunities?
Response 4:	<ul style="list-style-type: none">• TRC Members:<ul style="list-style-type: none">• Dave May, PE – THEA• Bob Frey, AICP – THEA• Christina Kopp, AICP – THEA
Question 5:	Do subconsultants need to complete Exhibits A – B?
Response 5:	No.

Question 6:	Do you intend for us to submit our FDOT pre-qualification letters with the submittal, or do we need to simply confirm we meet these requirements?
Response 6:	<p>For the firms that are FDOT pre-qualified, please submit pre-qualification letter.</p> <p>For the firms that are not FDOT pre-qualified, please submit experience in the ELOI.</p>
Question 7:	Will any firm that participates on a team working on this project in support of Public Financing (Tolls, Government Funding, Grants, Transit Funding) scope element be precluded from responding to/participating in a future financial advisor RFP for THEA?
Response 7:	Not precluded.
Question 8:	In regards to ELOI P-00819 Miscellaneous Planning & Traffic Services, we been approached to be a sub-contractor responsible for the Public Financing and Capital Planning Development of the THEA Specialized Required Services. Would serving as a sub-contractor on a team preclude us from <u>responding</u> to any future THEA RFPs as a prime contractor? Additionally, if ultimately selected as a prime contractor would we be required to resign as a sub-contractor under ELOI P-00819?
Response 8:	Not preclude.
Question 9:	Is there a DBE requirement for this contract?
Response 9:	No, however, THEA encourage the utilization of DBE/SBE in all our procurements.
Question 10:	Page 4 of 13 of the RFP indicates that the team must be pre-qualified in all of the identified categories of work, however work group 20.0 – Appraisal Services (listed on page 5 of 13) is no longer an FDOT work group. Can this category be removed from the required work groups?
Response 10:	Yes.

Respondents MUST acknowledge receipt of this Letter of Clarification by signing, dating and returning the completed Acknowledgement of Receipt of Letter of Clarification/Addendum form with Respondent's proposal.

All other items, conditions, and specifications in the procurement document not specifically changed by the Addendum remain unchanged.

Please send all questions to THEA's Procurement Manager, Man Le, via email at Man.Le@tampa-xway.com.